Crown Land set apart for the Waitaki-Bluff Railway in Block IV, Campbelltown Hundred.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of Levested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the Waitaki-Bluff Railway; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 1 rood 36·8 perches.
Being closed road adjoining Railway land.

Situated in Block IV, Campbelltown Hundred (Southland R.D.). (S.O. R.693.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 98534, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April, 1940.

> D. WILSON For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/18/63/0.)

Crown Land set apart for the Purposes of a Road in the Borough of Tauranga.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-nint day of April shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land set apart :-

A. R. P. Being Portion of
0 0 0 3 Lot 1, D.P. 27500, being part Allotment 649
of Section 2, Town of Tauranga.
0 0 0 3 Lot 1, D.P. 27500, being part Allotment 653
of Section 2, Town of Tauranga.
0 1 9 3 Lot 1, D.P. 27500, being part Allotments
649, 650, 653, and 654 of Section 2,
Town of Tauranga.
0 0 17 1 Lot 2, D.P. 27500, being part Allotments
651 and 655 of Section 2, Town of
Tauranga. Tauranga.

Situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District (Borough of Tauranga) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 30434.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 105396, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April, 1940.

D. WILSON For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/2492.)

Crown Land set apart for a Road in the Borough of Gore.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.s.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty. thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood 31.2 perches.

Being portion of Section 34, Block XVI, Town of Gore (Southland R.D.) (Borough of Gore). (S.O. 116/250.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 105473, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April, 1940.

D. WILSON, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/2469.)

Crown Land set apart for a Road in the Borough of Feilding.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hearts is bearby at a part of the sleep of the process of the second of the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 3 roods 9.45 perches.

Being portion of Suburban Section 199 (D.P. 100), Township of Feilding, being part Subdivision A, Manchester Block.

Situated in Block XIV, Oroua Survey District (Borough of Feilding). (S.O. 20357.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 105254, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of April, 1940.

D. WILSON, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/2458.)

Crown Land set apart for a Road in Block IX, Tuhua Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway,